### IN THE CITY OF META, MISSOURI

#### BILL NO. 2017-14

ORDINANCE NO. 509

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT/AGREEMENT WITH UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC. TO: WASHOUT, ASSESS CONDITION, AND DISINFECT CITY WATER TOWER.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF META, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The Board of Aldermen for the City of Meta, Missouri, hereby authorizes Mayor Harold Libbert to enter into a contract/agreement between the City and Utility Service Co., Inc. to: washout, assess condition, and disinfect Meta Tower No. 1 per attached **Exhibit A**.
- Section 2. The contract/agreement shall be in substantially the form and upon the terms as the attached form.
- Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon final passage and approval.

FIRST READING HELD THIS 14th DAY OF JUNE, 2017.

SECOND READING HELD THIS 14th DAY OF JUNE, 2017.

ALDERMEN	AYE	NAY	
Lawrence Hoffman	L By Conf Call		
Christine Peach			
Ivie Helton	V	/	
Otto Wankum	V		
Mayor Harold Libbert (in case of a tie vote)			

(SEAL)

Harold Libbert, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda C. Bode, City Clerk



### Proposal From

# UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC.

1230 Peachtree St NE · Suite 1100 - Promenade · Atlanta, GA 30309 Toll-free: 855-526-4413 | Fax: 478-987-2991

utilityservice.com

Date: Mat 16, 2017

Submitted by: Tom Stechmann

Local Phone: 314-420-4912

SFID:

CN.

co.

Charles of the Control of the Contro					00.	
Proposal Submitted To: City of Meta, Missouri		Phone Number:		Fax Number:		
		573-291-3808				
Street Address:			Description of Work to be Performed:			
101 South Locust Street		Washout / Condition Assessment / Disinfection				
City:	State:	Zip Code:	Tank Name:			
Meta MO 65058		Meta Tower NO 1				
Accounts Payable Contact Name:	Email: cityofmeta@radiowire.net		Job Site Address:			
Linda Bode			East 7th & Linn Street			
Job Contact (Inspection Reports): Email:			County / Parish:	Tank Size:	Tank Style:	
			Osage	50,000	Elevated	

Utility Service Co., Inc. agrees to provide all labor, equipment, and materials needed to complete the following:

- A date shall be coordinated by both parties for the Owner to drain the tank.
- The interior floor and lower walls of the tank will be cleaned using a pressure washer to remove all mud, silt, and foreign sediment. The tank is not be rigged to pressure wash the upper walls, and roof unless specified by this agreement. This cleaning will not completely remove all staining or any Bio-film that may be present.
- The tank will be inspected to assess the sanitary, safety, structural, security, and coatings conditions. 3.
- Exterior and interior paint samples will be taken and the samples will be analyzed at a certified laboratory to determine the total lead and chromium content of the existing coatings. The laboratory test results will be included in the inspection report.
- After all inspection work is completed, the tank will be disinfected in accordance with AWWA C652. 5.
- The tank will be sealed and made ready for service.
- A comprehensive written report with color digital photographs will be submitted detailing the condition of the tank. A representative of Utility Service Co., Inc. will schedule a date with the Owner to present the report and findings.
- This price does not include containment, testing, or off-site disposal of sediment or debris from the tank. 8.
- The above pricing is contingent upon accessibility of the site and the ability of USCI to perform tasks required unobstructed, and to complete the task in one (1) full work day. (\$1,500:00 per day for each additional day)

Please sign and date this proposal and fax one copy to our office.

One Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Five		00/100 I	Dollars	\$1,725.00
Payment to be made as follows: Payment Due in Full Upon  Remittance Address: Utility Service Co				233
All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a substantial workmanlike manner according to specifications submitted, per standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation insurance.	Authorized USCI Signature		ne withdrawn by us i Sixty (60)	
Acceptance of Proposal - The above prices, specifications and conditions specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.  Fiscal Yr Beginning Month  Date of Acceptance 14 - 2017	Signature 4	Harold Harold	Libber	H

## City of Meta

From:

City of Meta <cityofmeta@radiowire.net>

Sent:

Thursday, June 15, 2017 11:28 AM

To:

'tstechmann@utilityservice.com'

Subject:

City of Meta Water Tower Cleaning and Inspection

Attachments:

Water Tower Cleaning Contract.pdf

Hi Tom,

Thank you for submitting the enclosed bide to clean and inspect Meta water tower. The City Board accepted your bide and the

Mayor, Harold Libbert, signed the enclosed documents. We look forward to your call to schedule the work. My cell number

Is 573-291-3808. Thanks, Linda

Linda C. Bode City Clerk City of Meta 573-229-4439

## City of Meta

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Attachments:

Stechmann, Tom <tstechmann@utilityservice.com>

Friday, May 19, 2017 9:45 AM

cityofmeta@radiowire.net

Water Tower Washout-Inspection Proposal

Water Tower Inspection Proposal-5-16-17.pdf

### Tom Stechmann

Water System Consultant Water | Advanced Solutions

Mob.: (314) 420-4912 Fax.: (478) 987-2991



Utility Service Company Inc. 501 Kings Ridge Liberty, MO 64068 www.utilityservice.com